

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL

**RSA No. 1 of 2020**

Kakhulin Dangmei

*... Appellant*

Vs.

Dongkhopao Haokip & ors.

*... Respondents*

*With*

**RSA No. 2 of 2020**

**B E F O R E**  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

**O R D E R**

**03-04-2025**

As prayed for by the counsel appearing for the parties,  
list these cases again on 14-05-2025.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(RSA) No. 7 of 2025**

**(Ref:- RSA No. 2 of 2020)**

Henba Thokchom

*... Applicant*

Vs.

Dongkhopao Haokip

*... Respondent*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**03-04-2025**

Heard Mr. Th. Henba, the applicant appearing in person.

The present application has been filed with the prayer for allowing determination of Shri Th. Modhu, learned senior counsel and other Advocates from being the counsel for the respondent No. 1.

Issue notice, returnable within three weeks.

Ms. L. Ashapriya, learned counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the appellant, hence no formal notice is called for.

Applicant is to take steps for service of notice upon the opposite party/ respondent No. 1 in the connected second appeal by way of speed post service.

Steps should be taken within one week and the applicant is to file an affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

List this case again on 14-05-2025.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(RSA) No. 8 of 2025**  
**(Ref:- RSA No. 1 of 2020)**

Henba Thokchom  
Vs.

**... Applicant**

Dongkhopao Haokip

**... Respondent**

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**03-04-2025**

Heard Mr. Th. Henba, the applicant appearing in person.

The present application has been filed with the prayer for allowing determination of Shri Th. Modhu, learned senior counsel and other advocates from being the counsel for the respondent No. 1.

Issue notice, returnable within three weeks.

Ms. L. Ashapriya, learned counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the appellant, hence no formal notice is called for.

Applicant is to take steps for service of notice upon the opposite party/ respondent No. 1 in the connected second appeal by way of speed post service.

Steps should be taken within one week and the applicant is to file an affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

List this case again on 14-05-2025.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*