

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

RSA No. 1 of 2020

Kakhulin Dangmei

Vrs.

Dongkhopao Haokip & ors.

With

RSA No. 2 of 2020

...Appellant/s

...Respondent/s

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

30.10.2025

Mr. H. Chandrakumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant submitted that by an order dated 01-09-2025, this Court has made it clear that as none of the respondents appeared on earlier occasions, the matter will be proceeded ex-party.

When the matter is taken up today, none of the respondents or any of their representatives appeared before this Court.

Mr. H. Chandrakumr, learned counsel submitted that the matter be heard on merit in the absence of the respondents and that on behalf of the appellant he has already submitted written arguments along with supported case laws. As the matter involves substantial question of law, this Court deem it fit to give another chance to respondents to appear before this Court to defend their case.

List these cases again on **25-11-2025**.

JUDGE

Dhakeshori